The Group also hold cash and cash equivalents denominated in foreign currencies for working capital purposes.
At the end of each reporting period, such foreign currency balances (in USD) amounted to RM3,944,298 (2015:
RM1,477,329).

	 The Group maintains a natural hedge, whenever possible, by borrowing in the currency of the country in which the
property or investment is located or by borrowing in currencies that match the future revenue stream to be generated
from investments. Certain companies within the Group uses forward currency contracts to eliminate the currency
exposure. The forward currency contracts were in the same currency as the hedged item.

D’nonce Technology Bhd (503292-K)

134

40.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (cont’d)

(d)	 Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

	 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group and Company to a reasonably possible change
in the USD, exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities, with all other variables
held constant:

   Group   Company
 2016

RM
 2015

RM
 2016

RM
 2015

RM
Profit/(Loss) net of tax
USD/MYR
- strengthen by 5%  435,552  460,999  (31,784)  (46,102)
- weaken by 5%  (435,552)  (460,999)  31,784  46,102

THB/MYR
- strengthen by 5% 1,066,230  528,079 (483,341) (509,363)
- weaken by 5% (1,066,230) (528,079) 483,341 509,363

USD/THB
- strengthen by 5% (59,054) (45,487)  –  –
- weaken by 5% 59,054 45,487  –  –

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 AUGUST 2016 (cont’d)

Annual Report 2016

135

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 AUGUST 2016 (cont’d)

41.	 SIGNIFICANT EVENTS DURING THE FINANCIAL YEAR

(A)	 Corporate exercises

(a)	 There were no corporate proposals announced and completed as at the date of this report other than as disclosed
below:

	 As disclosed in prior financial year end, the Company had proposed and received shareholders’ approval to carry
out the following corporate proposals:

(i) 	 Proposed Par Value Reduction
(ii) 	 Proposed Rights Issue with Warrants
(iii) 	 Proposed Bonus Issue